prediction of upland erosion have little impact on the channel degradation algorithm.

Manipulation of each one of the four channel level parameters produced significant

impacts on channel degradation predictions.  Combined affects were not tested.  If

detailed monitoring data are available calibration of channel parameters would

significantly improve model predictions.

CONCEPTS

 Five CONCEPTS parameters were chosen for sensitivity analysis testing.  These

five parameters were chosen after consultation with CONCEPTS software developers at

the National Sedimentation Lab in Oxford, MS (E. Langendoen, personal

communication, June 22, 2006).  Ranges were set based on guidance provided by model

developers.  Each parameter was varied individually with other parameters held constant

at a mid-range value.  The results of the analysis are presented in Table 8.  Absolute

predictions are less important than the relationship between predictions as test parameters

are varied.

Results and Discussion

   102

Table 8.  Sensitivity analysis testing for five CONCEPTS model parameters for

simulation of the Stroubles Creek watershed in Blacksburg, VA.

Parameter Levels Avg Annual Channel
Degradation (tonnes) Sr

Default + 20% -12.70 n/a
variable -56 n/a Bank n-value

Default - 20% -57 n/a

20 0 2.3
25 0 3.5
30 -48 1.0 φ’

35 -56

0.01 -56
2.5 -34 -0.0
5 -31 -0.0 c’

7.5 -46 -0.0

1 -55 0.0
1.25 -45 1.2
1.5 -56

Groundwater
Elevation, m

1.75 error n/a

2.53,7.79 -56 n/a
τc 3.79,11.69 -56 n/a

30 0 1.5
60 0 3.0

Inflow
Sediment (%

of TC*) 90 -56
* TC = transport capacity

Bank n-value- Manning’s roughness coefficients are specified in CONCEPTS cross

section files.  Separate values are required for the channel bed, left bank, right bank, left

floodplain, and right floodplain of each cross section.  Baseline n-values used for this

case study were set using guidance provided in ANSWERS-2000 (Byne, 2001) model

documentation.  Right and left bank n-values were varied by ±20 percent for purposes of

Results and Discussion

   103

sensitivity analysis.  Channel degradation predictions associated with n-value changes